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Amendment 1 – Attachment A 

 
CFOPD-21-R-010 – Lottery Promotions and Events Support Services 

 

 

Set forth below are the District’s responses to Offeror questions: 

 

Question 1. Could you please clarify whether companies from Outside USA can apply for 

this? (like, from India or Canada) 

Response 1. The solicitation is designated only for Certified Business Enterprise (CBE) 

offerors. Only Businesses that are Certified by DC Department of Small and 

Local Business Development (DSLBD) at the time of submittal can 

participate. 

Question 2. Could you please clarify whether vendors need to come to the US for meetings? 

Response 2. Please refer to response to question number one. 

Question 3. Can vendors perform the tasks (related to RFP) outside USA? (like, from India or 

Canada) 

Response 3. Please refer to response to question number one. 

Question 4. Can vendors submit the proposals via email? 

Response 4. Offerors shall ONLY submit proposals as indicated in Section L.12 of the 

solicitation. 

Question 5. Can a small business that has its principle office outside of the District of 

Columbia be eligible to be award the contract?  

Response 5. Please refer to response to question number one. 

Question 6. If yes, and a small business from outside the District of Columbia is eligible, what 

documentation are we required to provide to certify we are a small business / 

disadvantaged business?  

Response 6. Please refer to the response of question number one. 

Question 7. If our agency will meet the requirements for a CBE after being awarded the 

contract, should that be outlined or noted in our proposal? 

Response 7. The solicitation requires that offerors must be certified at the time of 

submittal of their proposal. 

Question 8. Is there an incumbent agency for this contract? If yes, how long had they been 

contracted? 

Response 8. No.  



Question 9. Will staff be expected to drive the Lottery truck (or other DC Lottery vehicles) to 

and from events?  

Response 9. No, DC Lottery staff will drive all government vehicles. 

Question 10. Is there an established place where all program materials and vehicles are stored, 

or should that be included in the price?  

Response 10. The Lottery handles storage of materials and the truck, pricing should not be 

included for this. 

Question 11. Should cost be included for maintenance of fleet vehicles?  

Response 11. No, all vehicles are maintained by the Office of Lottery and Gaming 

(Lottery) 

Question 12. Is the contractor expected to help source events? Manage the calendar/ schedule? 

Scout sponsorship or special event opportunities? Or are all events contracted and 

scheduled through the DC Lottery?  

Response 12. No, the Lottery’s events team schedules and sources events. The Contractor 

can provide recommendations. 

Question 13. Can you please provide a list of all of the items and assets that DC lottery already 

owns and utilizes for events? 

Response 13. The Lottery’s event team has a plethora of items used to conduct events 

including prize wheels, money machines, drums, branded tables, chairs, rope 

and station, rugs, and other materials.  Other event materials are rented as 

needed. 

Question 14. Should cost be included for upgrading, rebranding or creating new program assets 

or replacing existing items? (uniforms, signage, display pieces, truck, etc)  

Response 14. No. 

Question 15. In past events the DC Lottery had branded premium items or giveaway incentives 

at events. Should Contractor include pricing and options for similar items in the 

proposal?  

Response 15. No. 

Question 16. Are any overnight / out of town events expected that would need a hotel budget? 

or is fuel the only travel line item that is expected?  

Response 16. No. 

Question 17. Can the event planning meetings be attended virtually or is in person attendance 

preferred? 

Response 17. Meetings may be either in person or virtually. 



Question 18. Should security be factored into the budget if staff will be handling cash 

transactions? 

Response 18. No, the Lottery manages and provides all security. 

Question 19. Would you like the pricing section to only use the provided graphs or should we 

expand and provide more details? 

Response 19. Please provide pricing as per the pricing Schedule provided under Section B. 

Question 20. What is the yearly budget or estimated budget for the Contract? 

Response 20. Not germane to the solicitation.  

Question 21. What date will the Contract be awarded? Will there be finalists? And should the 

finalists be expected to pitch in person? 

Response 21. The District hopes to make an award prior to the end of the year.  There is 

no expectation for in person demonstrations.  The award will be made in 

accordance with Section M.1.4 of the solicitation.  

Question 22. If awarded the contract when do you expect work will begin? 

Response 22. Work is expected to begin as shortly after the contract is awarded but not 

prior to notification from the COTR. 

Question 23. If we have ideas and creative concepts to enhance the program should those be 

included and priced separately? 

Response 23. No. 

Question 24. Will agencies be notified when the amendment or response to questions are 

posted? 

Response 24. The solicitation states that amendments will be posted on the Gateway. 
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